## **CITY of ALBUQUERQUE NINETEENTH COUNCIL**

CO	UNCI	BILL NO. <u>R-10-42</u> ENACTMENT NO
SPONSORED BY: Dan Lewis by request		
	1	RESOLUTION
	2	APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF THE ATTACHED GRANT
	3	APPLICATION FOR AN E911 GRANT PROGRAM FROM THE NEW MEXICO
	4	DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, LOCAL GOVERNMENT
	5	DIVISION AND PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO THE CITY OF
	6	ALBUQUERQUE, POLICE DEPARTMENT.
	7	WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque has as one of its goals to enhance
	8	local law enforcement efforts thereby providing for the public safety and
	9	welfare; and
	10	WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque is committed to maintaining and
· New	11	improving its emergency communications system; and
- Ne Dele	12	WHEREAS, grant funds in the amount of \$1,839,017 will be used to pay for
<u> 3/Underscored Material</u> +] - New Strikethrough Material-] - Deletio	13	additional equipment, maintenance, training and consultation; and
	14	WHEREAS, the New Mexico Department of Finance and Administrative
	15	Services supports the maintenance and equipment costs associated with the
	16	E911 Program on behalf of the City of Albuquerque; and
SIS ¥	17	WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque is desirous of accepting these funds in
[+ <u>Bracketed/Unde</u> [- <del>Bracketed/Striket</del>	18	which no indirect costs will be needed for this grant.
	19	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
	20	ALBUQUERQUE:
	21	Section 1. That the attached grant application is hereby made a part of this
	22	resolution, is hereby approved and its submission and filing with the
	23	appropriate official or office of the New Mexico Department of Finance and
	24	Administration is in all respects approved.
	25	Section 2. That upon award, funds in the amount of \$1,839,017 from the
	26	New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration, Local Government